Resolved, That in pursuance of the provision of section 419 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Commissioner of Bridges be and he is hereby' authorized and 
empowered to purchase in the open market, without public letting, thirty-four (34) 
automobiles, not to exceed four hundred and sixty-eight dollars ($468) each, fifteen 
thousand nine hundred . and twelve dollars ($15,912) ; and twenty (20) automobiles, 
not to exceed thirteen hundred and fifty dollars ($1,350) each, twenty-seven thousand 
dollars ($27,000) ; or a total of forty-two thousand nine hundred and twelve dollars 
($42,912). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen March 7, 1916. 
Approved by the Mayor March 10, 1916. 

No. 115. 
Resolution Appointing Winfield L. Hayes a City Surveyor. 

Resolved, That Winfield L. Hayes, of 586 East 163d ' Street, Borough of The 
Bronx, be and he is hereby appointed a City Surveyor.

[...]

the appropriations made for the year 1916, copies of which communication and cer-
tificates relating to the said Budget are as follows : 

Sec. 2. There shall be and there is hereby imposed and levied upon the estates, 
real and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of New York, the 
sum of three million seven hundred and forty-four thousand two hundred and twenty-
six dollars and three cents ($3,744,226.03), to pay the expenses and charges of said 
county for the year 1916, included in the Budget, and the further sum of two hundred 
and seventy-two thousand six hundred and ninety dollars and fifty-four cents ($272,-
690.54), paid during the year 1915 from the proceeds of special revenue bonds;

[...]

real and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of Richmond, the 
sum of one hundred and forty-four thousand six hundred and one dollars and 
eighty-five cents ($144,601.85), to pay the expenses and charges of said county for 
the year 1916, included in the Budget, and the further sum of eight thousand and 
fifty-four dollars and ninety cents ($8,054.90), paid during the year 1915, from the 
proceeds of special revenue bonds, for county charges or liabilities of said county, as 
provided by subdivisions 3 and 7 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, 
amounting together to the sum of one hundred and fifty-two thousand six hundred

[...]

of and within The City of New York, for the year 1916, are hereby ratified, approved 
and confirmed, and the aggregate amount of the assessed valuations of said estates 
for such year is hereby fixed at the sum of eight billion five hundred and eighty-four 
million three hundred and fifty-two thousand five hundred and eleven dollars 
($8,584,352.511), in accordance with the returns of the Commissioners of Taxes and 
Assessments for said year, submitted to the Board of Aldermen on the 1st day of 
March, 1916. 

Sec. 10. The rates of tax upon each dollar of assessed valuation upon the estates, 
real and personal, subject to taxation, of and within The City of New York, and

[...]

highway in said ward improved by flagging, guttering, curbing and paving under 
authority of chapter 311 of the Laws of 1886, as amended by chapter 335 of the Laws 
of 1886, for the purpose of meeting the principal and interest on bonds issued for the 
above purposes, the sum of forty-seven thousand and forty-four dollars and twelve 
cents ($47,044.12), as the same has been apportioned and assessed by the Commis-
sioner of Taxes and Assessments on each lot, piece or parcel of land, in the proportion 
of benefit derived, as heretofore fixed and determined by the Commission charged 
with making said improvements ;

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of nine hundred and ninety-three dollars ($993), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by Surrogate of Bronx County for the purpose of defraying the cost of equipping 
and removing to new quarters; all obligations contracted for hereunder to be in-
curred on or before December 31, 1916. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen March 7, 1916.

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the President of the Borough of Queens be and he is hereby authorized 
and empowered to purchase in the open market, without public letting, one Iroquois 
8-ton asphalt roller, with the necessary equipment, for the aggregate sum of two 
thousand one hundred and sixty-five dollars ($2,165 . 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen March 7, 1916. 
Approved by the Mayor March 14, 1916. 

No. 119. 
Resolution for Special Revenue Bonds, $15,000, to Be Used by a Special Com- 

mittee to Be Appointed by His Honor the Mayor for the Purpose of Making